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BEING PREPARED FOR OLD COAL RETIREMENT 
Resource adequacy and aging thermal generator retirement

BACKING UP POWER SYSTEM SECURITY
Essential system services, scheduling and ahead mechanisms

We are at the cutting edge of managing a power system with high levels of variable generation including large 
and small-scale wind and solar. Almost 3 million homes have solar panels, the highest take-up in the world. 
But while our generation mix is changing, the physics of our power system will not. Technical stability services 
like inertia, frequency control, system strength and operating reserves are not automatically provided by 
renewables. This requires us to fix the crucial security challenges that come with new technologies. 

Security = all about the 
power system’s ability to 
keep technical parameters; 
voltage, frequency, current 
flows; within safe limits 
and control. 

POST 2025 ELECTRICITY MARKET DESIGN
OPTIONS PAPER FOR CONSULTATION: 30 APRIL 2021 

We want new regulatory frameworks to be 
implemented as soon as possible to make the 
power system stronger. Introducing mechanisms 
to purchase core system services in the new-look 
market will build consumer confidence that a 
stable and dependable power supply can be 
maintained as we head towards instantaneous, 
variable renewable penetration of 75% in 2025.

PROPOSAL FOR REFORM PATHWAY 

Frequency 
Control

IMPACT

Using rule change projects:

1. For a new fast frequency 
response service to 
recover the system after 
instability.

2. For enduring primary 
frequency arrangements 
to support business as 
usual frequency control.

System 
strength

IMPACT

Long-term 
structured 
procurement.

Potential spot 
market 

for inertia

IMPACT

We recommend a fast 
frequency response market 
be developed. The UCS 
and SSM will enable 
efficient coordination of 
obtaining system strength 
and inertia. Watching brief 
on the potential benefit 
of an inertia market in the 
future.

Integrated ahead 
market and energy 

trading

IMPACT

Market bodies to monitor 
for emergence of market 
conditions that may justify 
creation of an ahead- 
market for purchase of 
security services in 
advance of problems 
emerging. AEMO and the 
AEMC to keep close tabs 
on the Wholesale Demand 
Response mechanism, 
and the degree of uptake 
of demand-side resources. 

Unit Commitment 
for Security (UCS) and 

system security 
mechanism (SSM)

IMPACT

UCS is proposed to start 
before 2025, identifying 
what contracts are 
required to obtain 
system strength and 
other services. SSM 
provides an additional 
purchasing tool, 
allowing AEMO to 
pay for those services 
from any source.

Ramping/
operating 
reserve 

IMPACT

An operating reserve 
to help manage the 
system, particularly on 
days of high renewable 
volatility.

IMMEDIATE INITIAL NEXT

500

0

1000

1500

2000

2500

3000

3500

2020/2
1

YTD
2015/1

6

2016/17

201718

2018/19

2019/2
0

261

284

158
100

155

STEPPING IN TO KEEP THE LIGHTS ON
Number of AEMO directions and 
duration, 2015-20

Note: Values above each 
column represent number 
of directions issued

We report back to energy ministers in 
mid-2021 with final recommendations 
for a redesigned electricity market. 

Have your say:

CONSUMER 
BENEFIT

https://esb-post2025-market-design.aemc.gov.au

